Warren County

2016 Population Estimates For Cities, Villages, and Townships

Name

Warren County

Blanchester village (pt.)
Also located in Clinton County
Butlerville village
Carlisle village (pt.)
Also located in Montgomery County
Corwin village
Franklin city
Harveysburg village
Lebanon city
Loveland city (pt.)
Also located in Clermont County
Also located in Hamilton County
Maineville village
Mason city
Middletown city (pt.)
Also located in Butler County
Monroe city (pt.)
Also located in Butler County
Morrow village
Pleasant Plain village
South Lebanon village
Springboro city (pt.)
Also located in Montgomery County
Waynesville village
Balance of Warren County

Clear Creek township

Springboro city (pt.)

Balance of Clear Creek township
Deerfield township

South Lebanon village (pt.)

Balance of Deerfield township
Franklin township

Carlisle village (pt.)

Franklin city

Middletown city (pt.)

Balance of Franklin township
Hamilton township

Maineville village

South Lebanon village (pt.)

Balance of Hamilton township
Harlan township

Blanchester village (pt.)

Butlerville village

Pleasant Plain village

Balance of Harlan township
Lebanon city
Loveland city (pt.)
Mason city

Continued

Estimate
7/1/16

227,063

0

166
5,128

444
11,780
556
20,651
816

1,056
33,037
2,749

142

1,272
160
4,402
17,188

3,039
124,477

32,518
17,188
15,330
39,209
0
39,209
31,695
5,128
11,780
2,257
12,530
25,541
1,056
1,864
22,621
5,082
0

166
160
4,756
20,651
816
33,037

Population

Estimate
7/1/15

224,439

0

166
5,066

439
11,782
551
20,619
807

1,040
32,657
2,729

142

1,257
158
4,346
16,955

2,998
122,727

32,071
16,955
15,116
38,650
0
38,650
31,454
5,066
11,782
2,245
12,361
25,186
1,040
1,840
22,306
5,015
0

166
158
4,691
20,619
807
32,657

Estimates
Base
4/1/10 (a)

212,868

0

165
4,736

416
11,769
547
20,032
774

971
30,857
2,684

131

1,182
149
4,094
16,159

2,813
115,389

30,281
16,159
14,122
36,036
0
36,036
30,309
4,736
11,769
2,233
11,571
23,556
971
1,731
20,854
4,704
0

165
149
4,390
20,032
774
30,857

Ohio

Average Annual
Rate of Change
From 2010 (b)

1.0%

0.1%
1.3%

1.0%
0.0%
0.3%
0.5%
0.8%

1.4%
1.1%
0.4%

1.3%

1.2%
1.1%
1.2%
1.0%

1.2%
1.2%

1.1%
1.0%
1.3%
1.4%
n.a.
1.4%
0.7%
1.3%
0.0%
0.2%
1.3%
1.3%
1.4%
1.2%
1.3%
1.2%
n.a.
0.1%
1.1%
1.3%
0.5%
0.8%
1.1%



Warren County

2016 Population Estimates For Cities, Villages, and Townships

Name

Massie township
Harveysburg village
Balance of Massie township

Salem township
Morrow village
Balance of Salem township

Turtlecreek township
Middletown city (pt.)
Monroe city (pt.)

Balance of Turtlecreek township

Union township
South Lebanon village (pt.)
Balance of Union township

Washington township

Wayne township
Corwin village
Waynesville village
Balance of Wayne township

n.a. - Could not calculate. Division by zero.

Estimate
7/1/16

1,200
556
644

4,731

1,272

3,459

15,711
492
142

15,077

5,084

2,638

2,546

2,938

8,850
444

3,039

5,367

Population

Estimate
7/1/15

1,187
551
636

4,671

1,257

3,414

15,478
484
142

14,852

5,016

2,506

2,510

2,897

8,731
439

2,998

5,294

Estimates
Base
4/1/10 (a)

1,141
547
594

4,390

1,182

3,208

15,168
451
131

14,586

4,710

2,363

2,347

2,713

8,197
416

2,813

4,968

Ohio

Average Annual
Rate of Change
From 2010 (b)

0.8%
0.3%
1.3%
1.2%
1.2%
1.2%
0.6%
1.4%
1.3%
0.5%
1.2%
1.1%
1.3%
1.3%
1.2%
1.0%
1.2%
1.2%

(a) Used for calculating average annual rate of change. (b) Average annual rate of change from April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016.

Source: Population Estimates Division, U.S. Census Bureau. Prepared by: Office of Research, Ohio Development Services Agency.



