## Warren County 2016 Population Estimates For Cities, Villages, and Townships



	Population			
			Estimates	Average Annual
	Estimate	Estimate	Base	Rate of Change
Name	7/1/16	7/1/15	4/1/10 (a)	From 2010 (b)
Warren County	227,063	224,439	212,868	1.0%
•				
Blanchester village (pt.)	0	0	0	n.a.
Also located in Clinton County				
Butlerville village	166	166	165	0.1%
Carlisle village (pt.)	5,128	5,066	4,736	1.3%
Also located in Montgomery County				
Corwin village	444	439	416	1.0%
Franklin city	11,780	11,782	11,769	0.0%
Harveysburg village	556	551	547	0.3%
Lebanon city	20,651	20,619	20,032	0.5%
Loveland city (pt.)	816	807	774	0.8%
Also located in Clermont County				
Also located in Hamilton County	4.050	4.040	074	4.40/
Maineville village	1,056	1,040	971	1.4%
Mason city	33,037	32,657	30,857	1.1%
Middletown city (pt.)	2,749	2,729	2,684	0.4%
Also located in Butler County	1.40	1.40	101	4.00/
Monroe city (pt.)	142	142	131	1.3%
Also located in Butler County	1 272	1 257	1 100	1 20/
Morrow village	1,272 160	1,257 158	1,182 149	1.2% 1.1%
Pleasant Plain village South Lebanon village	4,402	4,346	4,094	1.1%
Springboro city (pt.)	17,188	4,346 16,955	16,159	1.0%
Also located in Montgomery County	17,100	10,333	10,155	1.0 /0
Waynesville village	3,039	2,998	2,813	1.2%
Balance of Warren County	124,477	122,727	115,389	1.2%
Balance of Warren County	124,477	122,727	110,000	1.270
Clear Creek township	32,518	32,071	30,281	1.1%
Springboro city (pt.)	17,188	16,955	16,159	1.0%
Balance of Clear Creek township	15,330	15,116	14,122	1.3%
Deerfield township	39,209	38,650	36,036	1.4%
South Lebanon village (pt.)	0	0	0	n.a.
Balance of Deerfield township	39,209	38,650	36,036	1.4%
Franklin township	31,695	31,454	30,309	0.7%
Carlisle village (pt.)	5,128	5,066	4,736	1.3%
Franklin city	11,780	11,782	11,769	0.0%
Middletown city (pt.)	2,257	2,245	2,233	0.2%
Balance of Franklin township	12,530	12,361	11,571	1.3%
Hamilton township	25,541	25,186	23,556	1.3%
Maineville village	1,056	1,040	971	1.4%
South Lebanon village (pt.)	1,864	1,840	1,731	1.2%
Balance of Hamilton township	22,621	22,306	20,854	1.3%
Harlan township	5,082	5,015	4,704	1.2%
Blanchester village (pt.)	0	0	0	n.a.
Butlerville village	166	166	165	0.1%
Pleasant Plain village	160	158	149	1.1%
Balance of Harlan township	4,756	4,691	4,390	1.3%
Lebanon city	20,651	20,619	20,032	0.5%
Loveland city (pt.)	816	807	774	0.8%
Mason city	33,037	32,657	30,857	1.1%

## Warren County 2016 Population Estimates For Cities, Villages, and Townships



	Population			
			Estimates	Average Annual
	Estimate	Estimate	Base	Rate of Change
Name	7/1/16	7/1/15	4/1/10 (a)	From 2010 (b)
Massie township	1,200	1,187	1,141	0.8%
Harveysburg village	556	551	547	0.3%
Balance of Massie township	644	636	594	1.3%
Salem township	4,731	4,671	4,390	1.2%
Morrow village	1,272	1,257	1,182	1.2%
Balance of Salem township	3,459	3,414	3,208	1.2%
Turtlecreek township	15,711	15,478	15,168	0.6%
Middletown city (pt.)	492	484	451	1.4%
Monroe city (pt.)	142	142	131	1.3%
Balance of Turtlecreek township	15,077	14,852	14,586	0.5%
Union township	5,084	5,016	4,710	1.2%
South Lebanon village (pt.)	2,538	2,506	2,363	1.1%
Balance of Union township	2,546	2,510	2,347	1.3%
Washington township	2,938	2,897	2,713	1.3%
Wayne township	8,850	8,731	8,197	1.2%
Corwin village	444	439	416	1.0%
Waynesville village	3,039	2,998	2,813	1.2%
Balance of Wayne township	5,367	5,294	4,968	1.2%

n.a. - Could not calculate. Division by zero.

<sup>(</sup>a) Used for calculating average annual rate of change. (b) Average annual rate of change from April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016. Source: Population Estimates Division, U.S. Census Bureau. Prepared by: Office of Research, Ohio Development Services Agency.